Taxes and the state compulsory social insurance contributions 21 878 834 699
Accrued expenses and deferred income 22 5 421 4 176 4 171
Other creditors 23 2 275 2 887 3 099
Lease liabilities 24 790 897 940

Total creditors  9 364 8 794 8 909

TOTAL LIABILITIES  119 823 105 678 96 680

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 200 233 165 549 155 110

*the restatement of comparative data resulting from the first application of IFRS17 is described in section 2.3.3.

Notes on pages 15 to 56 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This financial statement is signed with a secure electronic signature and contains a time stamp.

Katarzyna Anna Galus,
Chairperson of the Supervisory Board

Iain Kennedy,
Chairman of the Management Board

20 March 2024

13

Annual report of AAS BALTA for 2023

Statement of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity (All amounts in thousand euros)

Note Share
capital

Share
premium

Reserve
capital and

other
reserves

Fair value
reserve – debt

investments at
FVOCI

Insurance
finance
reserve

Retained
earnings

Total

Balance as at 31 December
2021, as previously reported

6 619 1 596 4 357 844 - 47 034 60 450

Adjustment on initial
application of IFRS17, net of
tax - - - - 1 006 (3 026) (2 020)

Balance as at 31 December
2021, restated 6 619 1 596 4 357 844 1 006 44 008 58 430

Total comprehensive
income for the year  - - - (11 850) 4 358 8 933 1 441

Profit for the year  - - - - - 8 933 8 933

Other comprehensive
income  - - - (11 850) 4 358 - (7 492)
Net change in fair value
reserve 16 - - - (11 850) - - (11 850)
Net change in insurance
finance reserve 20 - - - - 4 358 - 4 358

Balance as at 31 December
2022, restated  6 619 1 596 4 357 (11 006) 5 364 52 941 59 871

Total comprehensive
income for the year  - - - 6 932 (1 774) 20 393 25 551

Profit for the year  - - - - - 20 393 20 393
Other comprehensive
income  - - - 6 932 (1 774) - 5 158
Net change in fair value
reserve 16 - - - 6 932 - - 6 932
Net change in insurance
finance reserve 20 - - - - (1 774) - (1 774)

Transactions with the
owners of the Company  - - - - - (5 012) (5 012)
Distributed dividends  - - - - - (5 012)   (5 012)

Balance as at 31 December
2023  6 619 1 596 4 357 (4 074) 3 590 68 322 80 410
*the restatement of comparative data resulting from the first application of IFRS17 is described in section 2.3.3.

Notes on pages 15 to 56 are an integral part of these financial statements.

This financial statement is signed with a secure electronic signature and contains a time stamp.

Katarzyna Anna Galus,
Chairperson of the Supervisory Board

Iain Kennedy,
Chairman of the Management Board

20 March 2024

14

Annual report of AAS BALTA for 2023

Statement of Cash Flows (All amounts in thousand euros)

 Notes 2023 2022
Cash flows from operating activities
   Premiums received from direct insurance  164 592 138 627

[…]

claims and benefits arising under the related reinsured insurance contracts. Amounts recoverable from or due to reinsurers are
measured consistently with the amounts associated with the reinsured insurance contracts and in accordance with the terms of each
reinsurance contract. Reinsurance liabilities are primarily premiums payable for reinsurance contracts and are recognised as an
expense over the term of the related reinsurance coverage.

The Company assesses its reinsurance assets for impairment on a regular basis. If there is objective evidence that the reinsurance asset
is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount of the reinsurance asset to its recoverable amount and recognises that
impairment loss in the profit or loss statement.

Sensitivity to insurance risk

The table below analyses how the Equity would have increased (decreased) if changes in underwriting risk variables that were
reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by
reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis for insurance risk as at 31.12.2023:

 Equity Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net
 Ultimate claims increased by 5% Ultimate claims decreased by 5%
Health (1 928) (1 928) 1 660 1 660
Motor own damage (1 942) (1 942) 1 466 1 466
Property (1 513) (1 513) 1 064 1 064
Obligatory Motor TPL (967) (967) 967 967
Other (1 617) (1 604) 805 792
Total (7 967) (7 954) 5 962 5 949

 Mortality rates for annuities increased by 5% Mortality rates for annuities decreased by 5%
Obligatory Motor TPL 34 34 (34) (34)

Sensitivity analysis for insurance risk as at 31.12.2022:

 Equity Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net
 Ultimate claims increased by 5% Ultimate claims decreased by 5%
Health (1 942) (1 942) 1 208 1 208
Motor own damage (2 022) (2 022) 1 326 1 326
Property (765) (765) 757 757
Obligatory Motor TPL (854) (854) 677 677
Other (1 175) (1 175) 807 807
Total (6 758) (6 758) 4 775 4 775

 Mortality rates for annuities increased by 5% Mortality rates for annuities decreased by 5%
Obligatory Motor TPL 30 30 (30) (30)

48

Annual report of AAS BALTA for 2023

Concentration by territory

Insurance contracts (policies) are mainly issued to clients residing in Latvia. The most insured risk territorial coverage is in Latvia.

Geographical concentration of financial assets, financial liabilities, insurance and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities as at the
reporting date (all amounts in thousands of EUR):

Year 2023 Latvia  Other OECD
countries

Other
countries

Total

Financial assets and insurance and reinsurance assets
Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss - 2 865 - 2 865